port to the legislature is required of a department or agency of government, it shall be made, unless otherwise specifically required by law, by the filing of one copy with the secretary of the senate, one copy with the chief clerk of the house of representatives, and ten copies with the legislative reference library. The same distribution procedure shall be followed for other reports and publications unless otherwise requested by a legislator or the legislative reference library. The legislative reference library shall monthly give notice to each legislator of each publication filed pursuant to this act.

Approved April 10, 1974.

## CHAPTER 457—H.F.No.47 [Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, Article XIV, Section 1, or Article IX, Section 1 of the proposed revised constitution; providing the majority necessary to pass constitutional amendments.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Minnesota Constitution is proposed to the people.

Sec. 2. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT; MAJORITY NECESSARY TO PASS CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS. If the amendment is adopted and the proposed general revision of the structure of the constitution is not adopted, Article XIV, Section 1, will read as follows:

Section 1. Whenever a majority of both each of the houses of the legislature shall deem it necessary to alter or amend this Constitution, they may propose such alterations or amendments, which proposed amendments shall be published with the laws which have been passed at the same session, and said amendments shall be submitted to the people for their approval or rejection at any general election; and if it shall appear, in a manner to be provided by law, that. If 55 percent of all the electors voting on the question or a majority of all the electors voting at said the election shall have voted vote for and ratified such alterations or amendments, the same shall be valid to all intents and purposes as a part of this Constitution. If two or more alterations or amendments shall be submitted at the same time, it shall be so regulated that the voters shall vote for or against each separately.

Sec. 3. If the amendment is adopted and the proposed general revision of the structure of the constitution is also adopted, Article IX, Section 1, will read as follows:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. A majority of the members elected to each house of the legislature may propose amendments to this constitution. Proposed amendments shall be published with the laws passed at the same session and submitted to the people for their approval or rejection at a general election. If 55 percent of all the electors voting on the question or a majority of all the electors voting at the election vote to ratify an amendment, it becomes a part of this constitution. If two or more amendments are submitted at the same time, voters shall vote for or against each separately.

Sec. 4. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people at the 1974 general election. The question submitted to the people shall be:

"Shall the Minnesota constitution be amended so future constitutional amendments will pass if approved by 55 percent of the voters voting on the issue or a majority of those voting in the election?

Yes						
No						*

Approved April 12, 1974.

## CHAPTER 458—H.F.No.210 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to education; regulating the tenure of teachers and granting seniority rights; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 125.12, Subdivision 6, and by adding subdivisions; Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 125.12, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 125.12, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. EDUCATION; TEACHERS; TENURE; SENIORITY RIGHTS; TERMINATION OF CONTRACT AFTER PROBATIONARY PERIOD. A teacher who has completed his probationary period in any school district, and who has not been discharged or advised of a refusal to renew his contract pursuant to subdivision 3, shall have a continuing contract with such district. Thereafter, the teacher's contract shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by mutual consent of the board and the teacher, until terminated by a majority roll call vote of the full membership of the board, upon one of the grounds specified in subdivision 6 or subdivision 6a or 6b, or until the teacher is discharged pursuant to subdivision 8, or by the written resignation of the teacher submitted prior to April 1; provided, however, that if an agreement as to the terms and conditions of employment for the suc-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout